BSI Standards Publication
BS EN 15213-2:2013
Intelligent transport systems
— After-theft systems for the
recovery of stolen vehicles
Part 2: Common status message elements
BS EN 15213-2:2013 BRITISH STANDARD
National foreword

Code Data element size Time Type Time Zone Time
2616 1016 1 octet 3 octets 12 octets
Time Type Time Type Code
TimeOfReport  0116
TimeOfTheftActual 0216
TimeOfTheftAfter 0316
TimeOfTheftBefore 0416
TimeNextReportReqd    1016
A.13 Incident, Theft Update, Location
A.13.1 Function
This message will be a correction to the original incident report. It shall not be used to update the position of a
vehicle subsequent to the original report.
A.13.2 Coding structure
Shall be as defined for Dynamic Description and Incident, Location
Code Data element size Alphabet Code Text Description
2516 1 octet 1 octet Variable
A.14 Incident, Place of Theft
A.14.1 Function
The function of this field is to describe the place of theft by reference to visual landmarks apparent to an
observer at that location It may include reference to road numbers allocated by Government e.g. A1234. It
may include distances from landmarks.
A.14.2 Coding format
Code Data element size Alphabet code Text description
2116 1 octet  1 octet Variable
BS EN 15213-2:2013
EN 15213-2:2013 (E)
17
A.15 Incident, Unique Reference Number
A.15.1 Function
The content of this field will be defined by the Law Enforcement Agency in whose jurisdiction the incident was
reported. It may in fact be alphanumeric. Thus it shall have the LEA identifier included.
If the LEA field is left blank, then the number will be that generated by the SOC to define the incident.
A.15.2 Coding structure
Code Data
element size
LEA
Identifier
Data element
size
Alphabet
code
Unique reference
number
2716 1 octet tbd 1 octet 1 octet Variable
A.16 LEA, Communication Type  Function
The LEA Communications Type defines the method of communicating with the LEA, this message will
normally be sent to the SOC or SOCs involved in the Incident. When a telephone number is given it shall start
with the country access code.
E-mail address will be coded in ASCII and will always be interpreted as lower case characters.
Communications Type
Code Data element
size
LEA
Identifier
Communications
Type
Communications
alpha-numeric
3016 1 octet tbd 1 octet Variable
Type Code
Telephone 0016
fax 0116
e-mail 0216
Other 0316
Future Spare 0416 to 0F16
A.17 LEA, Identifier
A.17.1 Function
This will define the LEA involved in the Incident; it will include the Country code (7.2) to allow ease of use. The
LEA identifier shall be agreed between the LEAs operating in a country.
A.17.2 Coding structure
Code Data element size Country code LEA Identifier
3116 0416 2 octets 2 octets
BS EN 15213-2:2013
EN 15213-2:2013 (E)
18
A.18 Message Reference
A.18.1 Function
The Message Reference field shall be included in any message it shall be used as a unique identifier to an
Incident of reported or confirmed theft and will allow all messages and the data they contain to be linked
together.
A.18.2 Coding structure
Code Data element size Country code Message Reference
3216 1 octet 2 octets To be agreed
A.19 Name and Address, Keeper
A.19.1 Function
The function of this element is to identify the official keeper of the vehicle. Thus it will contain a name field and
an address field. Both fields will be variable and alphanumeric. The contents should not be translated into
different languages.
A.19.2 Coding structure
Code Data
element
size
Alphabet
code
Keeper
name
Data
element
size
Alphabet
code
Keeper
address
3316 1 octet 1 octet Variable 1 octet 1 octet Variable
A.20 Name & Address, Owner
A.20.1 Function
The function of this element is to identify the official owner of the vehicle. Thus it will contain a name field and
an address field. Both fields will be variable and alphanumeric. The contents should not be translated into
different languages.
A.20.2 Coding structure
Code Data
element
size
Alphabet
code
Keeper
name
Data
element
size
Alphabet
code
Keeper
address
3416 1 octet 1 octet Variable 1 octet 1 octet Variable
A.21 SOC, Communication Number
A.21.1 Function
To distinguish between messages and to provide an audit trail of the incident.
A.21.2 Coding structure
Code Data element size SOC, Communications Number

4116 0516 1 octet 4 octets
Engine type data
Type Code Size and measure
Petrol 0116 Numeric cubic centimetres
Diesel 0216 Numeric cubic centimetres
LPG 316 Numeric cubic centimetres
Electric 0416 ??
Hybrid Petrol/LPG 05-16
AVGAS 06-16
Future spare 07-FF16
BS EN 15213-2:2013
EN 15213-2:2013 (E)
22
A.28 Vehicle, Manufacturer
A.28.1 Function
The function of the Vehicle Manufacturer field is to act as a basic information source. The format will be that of
free form alphanumeric.
A.28.2 Coding structure
Code Data element size Alphabet code Manufacturer name
4216 1 octet 1 octet Variable
A.29 Vehicle, Model
A.29.1 Function
The function of the Vehicle Model field is to act as a basic information source. The format will be that of free
form alphanumeric.
A.29.2 Coding structure
Code Data element size Alphabet code Model name
4316 1 octet 8 bits Variable
A.30 Vehicle, Nationality and Licence Plate
A.30.1 Function
The Nationality and Licence Plate information is the basic form of vehicle identification; each licence plate is
unique to each country and may not be in a Latin script, hence the need to define the alphabet of the number
plate.
A.30.2 Coding structure
The data structure would be:
Code Data element
size
Country code Alphabet code Licence Plate
Number
4416 Variable 2 octets 1 octet Variable bits
A.31 Vehicle, Other Descriptive Information
A.31.1 Function
The function of the Other Descriptive Information field is to act as a place where any unstructured data can be
placed and exchanged. The format will be that of free form alphanumeric.
A.31.2 Coding structure
Code Data element size Alphabet code Model name
5116 Variable 1 octet Variable
BS EN 15213-2:2013
EN 15213-2:2013 (E)
23
A.32 Vehicle, Registration Date
A.32.1 Function
The function of the Vehicle Registration Date field is to act as a basic information source. The format will be
that of date.
A.32.2 Coding structure
Code Data element size Numeric
4616 0616 6 octets
A.33 Vehicle, VIN
A.33.1 Function
A VIN is defined in ISO 3779 and ISO 3780. For information, it consists of 136 bits / 17 octets defining World
Manufacturer Identifier, Vehicle Descriptor Section and Vehicle Indicator section.
A.33.2 Coding structure
Code Data element size VIN
4516 1116 octets 136 bits (17 octets)
A.34 Incident, vehicle load
A.34.1 Function
To describe the load of the vehicle
A.34.2 Coding structure
Code Data element size Alphabet code Text description
2816 1 octet  1 octet Variable
A.35 Incident, Vehicle Passengers
A.35.1 Function
To describe the passengers in the vehicle
A.35.2 Coding structure